Skamania County, WA

Total: \$214.50 Pgs=11

2022-002202

11/08/2022 10:22 AM TRST COLUMBIA GORGE TITLE- SKAMANIA Request of:

Loan #: 174673640

eRecorded by: Simplifile

After Recording Return To: **Red Canoe Credit Union** PO Box 3020 Longview, WA 98632 800-562-5611

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

DEED OF TRUST

Prepared By: Debi Gili **Red Canoe Credit Union** 1418 15th Ave Longview, WA 98632

Reference numbers of related documents:

on page N/A of document

Grantor(s):

Mayfield, Julie

Grantee(s):

Red Cance Credit Union

Trustee(s):

Trustee Services, Inc. P.O. Box 2980, Silverdale, WA 98383

Legal Description:

- 1. Lot 20 IMAN ROCK CREEK TRACTS BK A/PG 118 Abbreviated form (lot, block, plat name, section-township-range)
- Additional legal description is on page X of document

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel Account Number(s): 03-07-36-2-3-0408-00

WASHINGTON - SECOND DEED OF TRUST Morlgage Cadence Document Certier @ 3099 03/21

1 of 7

THIS DEED OF TRUST is made this 3rd day of November, 2022, among the Grantor, Julie Mayfield, a single person (herein "Borrower"), Trustee Services, Inc, P.O. Box 2980, Silverdale, WA 98383 (herein "Trustee"), and the Beneficiary, Red Canoe Credit Union, a Credit Union organized and existing under the laws of THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, whose address is 1418 15th Ave, Longview, WA 98632 (herein "Lender"). Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instrument.

BORROWER, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust herein created, irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County of **Skamania**, State of Washington:

See attached exhibit A

which has the address of 325 NW H H Ave, Stevenson, Washington 98648 (herein "Property Address");

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property."

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower's note dated November 03, 2022 and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), in the principal sum of U.S. \$25,000.00, with interest thereon, providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on December 01, 2042; the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Escrow Items. Unless otherwise provided in a separate agreement, Borrower will not be required to pay to Lender funds for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any ("Escrow Items"). Borrower is therefore obligated to make payments directly for such Escrow Items and to provide receipts, and this obligation shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in Section 7. If Borrower fails to pay any Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 7 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 7 to repay to Lender any such amount.
- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first to interest payable on the Note, then to the principal of the Note, and then in payment of amounts payable to



WASHINGTON - SECOND DEED OF TRUST

Mortgage Cadence Document Center @ 3099 03/21

* M C M O B T 5 0 T 2 *

Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof.

- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- **5. Property Insurance.** Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender, provided that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declarations or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- **8. Inspection.** Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefore related to Lender's interest in the Property.
 - 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in



WASHINGTON - SECOND DEED OF TRUST
Mortgage Cadence Document Center @ 3099 03/21

connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

- 10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Deed of Trust, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Deed of Trust only to grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Trustee under the terms of this Deed of Trust, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Deed of Trust, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Deed of Trust or the Note, without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Deed of Trust as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.
- 12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail, addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Deed of Trust shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of federal law to this Deed of Trust. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at



WASHINGTON - SECOND DEED OF TRUST
Mortgage Cadence Document Center @ 3099 03/21



its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Deed of Trust.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Deed of Trust without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender, prior to acceleration, shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach, (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 15 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property at public auction at a date not less than 120 days in the future. The notice shall further inform Borrower of (i) the right to reinstate after acceleration, (ii) the right to bring a court action to assert the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure, and (iii) any other matters required to be included in such notice by applicable law. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and to other persons as applicable law may require. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law and after publication of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of the Property for a period or periods not exceeding a total of 30 days by public announcement at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto, or to the Clerk of the Superior Court of the County in which the sale took place.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to the earlier to occur of (i)



WASHINGTON - SECOND DEED OF TRUST
Mortgage Cadence Document Center © 3099 03/21

the tenth day before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Deed of Trust or (ii) entry of a judgment enforcing this Deed of Trust if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Deed of Trust and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust, and in enforcing Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Deed of Trust, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing debt secured by this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty to the person or persons legally entitled to it. Such person or persons shall pay any recordation costs and the Trustee's fee for preparing the reconveyance.
- 21. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.
 - 22. Use of Property. The Property is not used principally for agricultural or farming purposes.

The Following Rider(s) are to be executed by Borrower and are attached hereto and made a part thereof [check box as applicable]:

] Adjustable Rate Rider] Balloon Rider		Condominium Rider Planned Unit Development Rider		Second Home Rider VA Rider
] 1-4 Family Rider	ij	Biweekly Payment Rider	[xj	Other(s) [specify]
				Manufactured Housing Rider



WASHINGTON - SECOND DEED OF TRUST Mortgage Cadence Document Center © 3099 03/21

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Deed of Trust.

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]	***
State of Washington	α
County Cowline	0
This record was acknowledged before me on	
by Julie Mayfield	
Signa ure or Neplays Wilcoreevy	1
Notary Public State of Washington (Stamp) License Number 192012 My Commission Expires March 24, 2025 Votany	N
Title of Office) /
My commission expires: March 24, 2025	
Origination Company: Red Canoe Credit Union NMLSR ID: 440534	
Originator: Ashley Sharp NMLSR ID: 1322781	





Loan #: 174673640

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

THIS MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER is made this **3rd** day of **November**, **2022**, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement that certain Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Other Security Instrument (the "Security Instrument") of the same date hereof given by the undersigned (the "Borrower(s)") to secure Borrower's Promissory Note (or Manufactured Home Retail Installment Contract) to **Red Canoe Credit Union** (the "Note Holder") of the same date hereof (the "Note"), and relating to the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

325 NW H H Ave, Stevenson, WA 98648 [Property Address]

The following provisions are applicable to the Security Instrument, including those marked and completed (where applicable):

1. [X] DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY. The description of the real property set forth in the Security Instrument is amended by the addition of the following:

"Together with all improvements constructed upon, affixed to or located upon the above described real property, including without limitation any residential dwelling located upon or to be located thereon, which dwelling is or may be a manufactured home, as hereinbelow described, which manufactured home is or upon placement and affixation shall be conclusively deemed to be real estate (the "Manufactured Home"):

Make: Fleetwood Homes	Model: 5483 A	Serial Number:	ORFLW48Z52228- BS13/ORFLW48B5228- BS13
Year Built: 1998	Length and Width:		
[X] No Certificate of Title has been	issued [] Certificate of I	Title No.	





MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

[] MANUFACTURED HOME AS PERSONAL PROPERTY SECURITY. The Note is also secured by
a security interest in favor of Note Holder in the following described manufactured home ("Manufactured
Home"), which is located on the real property described in the Security Instrument:

Make:	Fleetwood Homes	Model:	Serial Number	T <u>.</u>
Year Built:	2004	Length and Width:		
[] No Cert	ificate of Title has been	issued [] Certificate of Ti	tle No.	

3. ADDITIONAL COVENANTS OF BORROWER(S) RELATING TO MANUFACTURED HOME. If Paragraph 1 has been marked and completed, Borrower(s) agree(s) to comply with all State and local laws and regulations relating to the affixation of the Manufactured Home to the real property described herein including, but not limited to, surrendering the Certificate of Title (if required), obtaining any governmental approval and executing any documentation necessary to classify the Manufactured Home as real property under State and local law.

The Manufactured Home shall be at all times and for all purposes permanently affixed to and part of the real property described herein and shall not be removed from said real property. Borrower(s) covenant(s) that affixing the Manufactured Home to the real property described herein does not violate any zoning laws or other local requirements applicable to manufactured homes.

- If Paragraph 2 has been marked and completed, Borrower(s) agree(s) and covenant(s) that the Manufactured Home is and shall remain personal property, severable and separate from the real property described in the Security Instrument, and agree(s) and covenant(s) not to take any action, or fail to take any action, which would result in a change in such status.
- 4. SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT. This Security Instrument shall be a security agreement granting Lender a first and prior security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under any personal property ("Personal Property") which under and within the meaning of the applicable State laws is and cannot be classified and considered real property, if any. Personal Property shall also include the Manufactured Home described in Paragraph 2 hereof, if applicable. In the event of any foreclosure sale, whether made by Trustee or a substitute trustee, or under judgment of the court or pursuant to a power of sale, all of the Property and Personal Property may, at the option of Lender, be sold as a whole or any part thereof. It shall not be necessary to have present at the place of such sale the Personal Property or any part thereof. Lender, as well as Trustee or any substitute trustee on Lender's behalf, shall have all the rights, remedies and recourses with respect to the Personal Property afforded to a "Secured Party" by the applicable state laws in addition to and not in limitation of the other rights and recourse afforded Lender and/or Trustee or any substitute trustee under this Security Instrument. Borrower(s) shall, upon demand, pay to Lender the amount of any and all expenses, including the fees and disbursements of Lender's legal counsel and of any experts and agents which Lender may incur in connection with: (i) the making and/or administration of this Security Instrument; (ii) the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or the sale or collection from, or other realization upon any property, real and/or personal, described in this Security Instrument; (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of Lender under this Security Instrument; or (iv) the failure by Borrower(s) to perform or observe any of the provisions or covenants in this Security Instrument.





MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

Mortgage Cadence Document Center © 4003 01/14

Page 2 of 3

Lender may, at its election, at any time after the delivery of this Security Instrument, sign one or more copies of this Security Instrument in order that such copies may be used as a financing statement under the applicable State laws. Lender's signature need not be acknowledged, and is not necessary to the effectiveness hereof as a deed of trust, a security agreement, or (unless otherwise required by applicable law) a financing statement.

- 5. RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPROVEMENTS. Lender shall not be responsible for any improvements made or to be made, or for their completion relating to the real property, and shall not in any way be considered a guarantor of performance by any person or party providing or effecting such improvements.
- 6. INVALID PROVISIONS. If any provision of this Security Instrument is declared invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions shall be severed from this Security Instrument and the remainder enforced as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision is not a part of this Security Instrument.

Executed this 3rd day of November, 2022

Borrower - Julie Mayfield

Origination Company: Red Canoe Credit Union

NMLSR ID: 440534 Originator: Ashley Sharp NMLSR ID: 1322781



Mortgage Cadence Document Center @ 4003 01/14



MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT "A"

Lot 20 of the IMAN ROCK CREEK TRACTS, according to the official Plat thereof, on file and of record at Page 118 of Book 'A' of Plats, Records of Skamania County, Washington.